UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

In the matter of:

MORTGAGE MODIFICATION MEDIATION PROGRAM FOR INDIVIDUAL BANKRUPTCY CASES PENDING UNDER CHAPTERS 7, 11, 12 AND 13 IN THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA **GENERAL ORDER 23-2**

The Court, having successfully implemented a mortgage modification mediation program that has facilitated mortgage modifications for individual Chapter 13 debtors, hereby issues this General Order, which amends and supersedes General Order 16-2. By this General Order, the Court now expands the availability of the mortgage modification mediation program to include individual debtors in cases pending under Chapters 7, 11, 12 and 13 in the District of Arizona.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

- 1. The Court's Mortgage Modification Mediation program ("MMM Program") is hereby expanded to include individual debtors in cases pending under Chapters 7, 11, 12, and 13 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code. The MMM Program is adopted in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 105(a). The MMM Program Procedures ("MMM Procedures") and official MMM Court Forms ("MMM Forms") will be posted on the Court's website.
- 2. The MMM Program, as revised, will be effective July 1, 2023.
- 3. The compensation and cost amounts allowed for participants in the MMM Program will be set forth in the MMM Procedures and MMM Forms, which may be amended from time to time as provided under paragraph 4 of this General Order.
- 4. The Court may modify the MMM Procedures and MMM Forms from time to time without prior notice. Changes to the procedures and/or forms will be posted on the Court's website.

General Order 23-2

5. Copies of this General Order and the MMM Procedures and MMM Forms will be posted on the Court's website and also may be obtained from the Clerk's Office.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated this 6th day of June, 2023.

FOR THE COURT:

Honorable Edward P. Ballinger, Chief Judge